

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LAWRENCE A. SCHULER, Individually and On) Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-02484-KMW
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)
)
Plaintiff,) CLASS ACTION
)
vs.)
)
NIVS INTELLIMEDIA TECHNOLOGY GROUP,)
INC., TIANFU LI, SIMON ZHANG,)
ALEXANDER CHEN, KWOK FU WONG,)
RUXIANG NIU, MINGHUI ZHANG,)
GENGQIANG YANG, CHARLES MO, RODMAN)
& RENSHAW LLC, WESTPARK CAPITAL,)
INC., and MALONEBAILEY, LLP,)
)
Defendants.)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED 3

A. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate..... 4

1. The Proposed Settlement is the Result of Non-Collusive, Arms’ Length Negotiations..... 4

2. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support the Settlement 6

3. The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Supports Settlement 8

4. The Proposed Settlement is in the Best Interests of the Class 8

B. The Plan of Allocation is Fair and Reasonable..... 9

III. PRELIMINARY CLASS CERTIFICATION IS APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES..... 10

A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Met 11

1. The Proposed Class is Sufficiently Numerous..... 11

2. Questions of Law and Fact are Common to the Class 12

3. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of the Claims of the Class..... 12

4. Plaintiffs will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class 13

B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) are met 15

1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate 15

2. A Class Action is the Superior Method of Adjudication 17

IV. THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF CLASS NOTICE ARE ADEQUATE..... 19

A. The Scope of the Notice Program..... 19

B.	The Notice Program Comports with Due Process	20
V.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE	22
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 10

Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.,
2009 WL 4434586 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2009) 4

Baffa v. Donaldson,
222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 14

Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC,
2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 8

*Cent. States Southeast and Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Fund
v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.*,
504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 13

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 4

Comer v. Cisneros,
37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 11

Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park,
47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 11

D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 5

Danieli v. IBM Corp.,
2009 WL 6583144 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2009)..... 10

Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist,
230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 10

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 6

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 11

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 13

Griffin v. Carlin,
755 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985) 14

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 10, 14, 18

Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.,
976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992) 13

Hansberry v. Lee,
311 U.S. 32 (1940)..... 14

Harris v. U.S. Physical Therapy, Inc.,
2012 WL 3277278 11

Hester v. Vision Airlines, Inc.,
2009 WL 4893185 (D. Nev. Dec. 16, 2009)..... 14, 15

In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 9, 10

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 9

In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.,
1999 WL 1021819 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 1999) 16

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) 7

In re BellSouth Corp.,
2006 WL 870362 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 3, 2006)..... 17

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
273 F.R.D. 586 (C.D. Cal. 2009)..... 14

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)..... 5

In re Frontier Ins. Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
172 F.R.D. 31 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 11

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007) 6, 9

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 16

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 4, 5, 19

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)..... 21

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 3, 4

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 8

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2003 WL 22077464 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2003)..... 11

In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.,
260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 16

In re Omnicom Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 1280640 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2007)..... 16

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 12, 16

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.,
147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 3

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 8

In re Prudential Secs. Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 21

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 3, 6

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 5

In re Towers Fin. Corp. Noteholders Litig.,
177 F.R.D. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 16

In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.,
187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 13

In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 12, 16

In re Viviendi Universal S.A.,
242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 12, 13

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 7

Marisol A. v. Guiliani,
126 F. 3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 12

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010)..... 21

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 17

Schwartz v. Novo Industri A/S,
119 F.R.D. 359 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 6

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 8

Wagner v. Barrick Gold Corp.,
251 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 17, 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4, 20

Walsh v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.,
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 10

Statutes & Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) 20
28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 11, 15, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 1, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 18, 19

Other Authorities

1 Newberg & Conte, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §3.25 at 3-319..... 14
Manual for Complex Litigation, Third § 30.42 (1995)..... 4
